A meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE will be
held in CIVIC SUITE 0.1A, PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S
STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on WEDNESDAY, 27 MARCH
2019 at 7:00 PM and you are requested to attend for the transaction of
the following business:-

APOLOGIES
MINUTES (Pages 5 - 8)

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the
Committee held on 23rd January 2019.

MEMBERS' INTERESTS

To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable
pecuniary and other interests in relation to any Agenda Item.

CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS - UPDATE (Pages 9 -12)
To provide a summary and update of completed or ongoing
complaints received regarding alleged breaches of the Code of
Conduct under the Localism Act 2011 since the start of the year.
GRANT CERTIFICATION 2017/18 (Pages 13 - 26)

To consider a report by the Benefits Systems and Development
Manager to which is attached the External Auditor's Annual
Certification Report 2017/18.

REVIEW OF CODE OF PROCUREMENT (Pages 27 - 48)

To consider a report by the Head of Resources on the outcome of
the annual review of the Code of Procurement.

INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2019/20

To consider and approve the Internal Audit Plan 2019/20 for the
period April to September 2019 (TO FOLLOW).

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE PROGRESS
REPORT (Pages 49 - 50)

To receive the Corporate Governance Committee Progress
Report.

Dated this 19 day of March 2019

C fpanatonead

Head of Paid Service

Contact
(01480)

H Peacey
388007

L Jablonska
388004

B Huggins
388473

N Arkle
388157

D Harwood
388115

H Peacey
388007



Notes
1. Disclosable Pecuniary Interests

(1) Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests and unless you
have obtained dispensation, cannot discuss or vote on the matter at the meeting and
must also leave the room whilst the matter is being debated or voted on.

(2) A Member has a disclosable pecuniary interest if it -

(a) relates to you, or
(b) is an interest of -

(i) your spouse or civil 
[...]
ted to charitable purposes; or

(iif) one of whose principal purposes includes the influence of public opinion or policy
(including any political party or trade union) of which you are a Member or in a
position of control or management.

and that interest is not a disclosable pecuniary interest.



Filming, Photography and Recording at Council Meetings

The District Council supports the principles of openness and transparency in its decision
making and permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs at its meetings that are
open to the public. It also welcomes the use of social networking and micro-blogging
websites (such as Twitter and Facebook) to communicate with people about what is
happening at meetings. Arrangements for these activities should operate in accordance with
guidelines agreed by the Council and available via the following link filming,photography-and-
recording-at-council-meetings.pdf or on request from the Democratic Services Team. The
Council understands that some members of the public attending its meetings may not wish to
be filmed. The Chairman of the meeting will facilitate this preference by ensuring that any

such request not to be recorded is respected.

Please contact Habbiba Peacey, Democratic Services Officer, Tel: 01480 388169 / email:
Habbiba.Peacey@huntingdonshire.gov.uk if you have a general query on any Agenda
Iltem, wish to tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or would like
information on any decision taken by the Committee.

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the
Contact Officer.

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business.

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website —
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy).

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports or
would like a large text version or an audio version please
contact the Elections & Democratic Services Manager and
we will try to accommodate your needs.

Emergency Procedure

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency
exit.



http://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/1365/filming-photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf
http://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/1365/filming-photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf

This page is intentionally left blank



34.

35.

36.

37.

Agenda ltem 1

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of the meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE
COMMITTEE held in Civic Suite 0.1A, Pathfinder House, St Mary's
Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Wednesday, 23 January 2019.

PRESENT: Councillor L W McGuire — Chairman.

Councillors E R Butler, P Kadewere,
D AGiles, DrPLRGaskin, HYV Masson,
D R Underwood, D J Wells and J E White.

APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were
submitted on behalf of Councillors D J Mead,
J P Morris and Mrs S Smith.

IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor D M Tysoe.

MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 10th October
2018 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

MEMBERS' INTERESTS
No declarations were received.
CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS - UPDATE

By means of a report by the Elections and Democratic Services
Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), the
Committee were provided with a summary and update of completed
and ongoing complaints received regarding alleged breaches of the
Code of Conduct under the Localism Act 2011 since the start of the
year. Whereupon, it was

RESOLVED

that the progress of outstanding complaints and the
conclusion of cases resolved since the last meeting be noted.

UPDATE ON CODE OF CONDUCT AND REGISTER OF
DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS

With the aid of a report prepared by the Member Support Assistant (a
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Committee were
updated on the adoption of Codes of Conduct by Town and Parish
Councils and the receipt and publication of register of interests forms
on behalf of District, Town and Parish Councillors. In noting that only
one Parish Council was due to return a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest
form for one of their Parish Councillors, it was

RESOLVED



38.

that the contents of the report now submitted be noted.
EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2018/19

(S Patel of Ernst Young LLP the Council’s External Auditors, was in
attendance for consideration of this item).

The Committee received a report by the Head of Resources (a copy
of which is appended in the Minute Book) to which was attached the
Council’s External Audit Plan 2018/19, which had been produced by
the Council’s External Auditors, Ernst & Young LLP.

In introducing the report, S Patel drew Members’ attention to the
overview of the 2018/19 audit strategy and highlighted the new risk
which had been added in relation to the financial management
system. It was explained that this was regarded as a significant risk
as it had been introduced part way through the financial year. This
had resulted in the financial statements being prepared on two
financial management systems which would require robust testing. In
addition, there may be risks associated with data migration and
loading. The Head of Resources assured the Committee that
reconciliatory work had been undertaken by his team and that the
External Auditors would also complete data verification checks as part
of their work.

The Committee noted the three focal areas of the audit strategy,
namely the valuation of an investment property, the restructuring of
the Finance Team and new accounting standards relating to
International Financial Reporting Standards 9, 15 and 16. In response
to a question raised by a Member concerning the impact of the
restructure upon the level of risk to the Council, the Head of
Resources confirmed that there were no vacancies at present but that
interim staff had been appointed to posts within his Team. Regarding
the investment property, it was confirmed that a re-valuation had been
undertaken. Owing to the need for extensive repair and renovation,
the property had been devalued. Furthermore, it was confirmed that
valuations on investment properties were undertaken on an annual
basis.

In receiving response to questions around performance materiality,
how the auditors measured informed decision making, the measures
taken to prevent incorrect capitalisation of revenue expenditure, the
effective use of the computer based analytics tool and the Council’s
pension liability, the Committee

RESOLVED

(a) that the content of the External Audit Plan 2018/19 as
attached as an Appendix to the report now submitted be
noted; and

(b) that the timetable for reports and updates to the
Committee as set out in paragraph 4.6 of the report now
submitted be noted.



39.

40.

PROGRESS ON ISSUES ARISING FROM THE 2017/18 ANNUAL
GOVERNANCE STATEMENT

The Committee were acquainted with progress made to date in
introducing the five key improvement areas contained within the
2017/18 Annual Governance Statement (a copy of which is appended
in the Minute Book).

It was reported that a significant amount of work had been spent on
housing affordability and addressing the causes of homelessness. In
noting the financial pressures placed upon local authorities and other
publicly funded organisations, it was

RESOLVED

that the Committee note and take into account the progress
that has been made in introducing the key improvement areas
arising from the 2017/18 Annual Governance Statement when
undertaking their 2018/19 governance review.

INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN QUARTER 4 - 2018/19

With the aid of a report by the Internal Audit and Risk Manager (a
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Committee
considered the content of the Internal Audit Plan for quarter four (Q4)
2018/19.

Having had their attention drawn to the BACS payment fraud which
occurred in June 2018, the Committee were pleased to note that the
payment of £81K had been recovered in full and that the Police had
been notified of the matter. New procedures were now in place for
verifying bank account change requests.

In response to a question raised by a Member, it was confirmed that a
summary of follow up work arising from internal audits would be
included within the Internal Audit and Risk Manager’s annual report.

Discussion then ensued on IT disaster recovery. Assurances were
received by the Executive Councillor for Digital and Customer that the
Council’s business continuity processes were effectively tested during
the power outage which had occurred the previous year. Although the
incident had resulted in a loss of two days’ work, all three affected
local authorities had commended the District Council on its prompt
operational response. Work has since been undertaken to establish a
failover server which was yet to undergo testing.

Having concurred with a suggestion to receive the internal audit plan
on a six monthly basis, the Committee

RESOLVED

(@) that the Internal Audit Plan for quarter 4 2018/19 be
approved; and

(b) that the Internal Audit Plan for 2019/20 be prepared on a
six monthly basis.



41.

42.

ANNUAL REPORT ON HDC COMPLIANCE WITH THE FREEDOM
OF INFORMATION (FOI) & ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION
REGULATIONS (EIR) ACTS (FOR THE PERIOD 1 NOVEMBER
2017 - 31 DECEMBER 2018)

With the aid of a report prepared by the Information Governance
Manager and Data Protection Officer (a copy of which is appended in
the Minute Book) the Committee received the annual report on the
Council’'s compliance with the Freedom of Information Act (FOI) 2000
and Environmental Information Regulations 2004. Information was
also received on the Council’'s performance in respect of protecting
personal data over the period December 2017 to December 2018.

Members’ attention was drawn to the requests for information
received, the percentage of requests handled within statutory
timeframes and the areas within the organisation receiving the
highest level of demand, namely Customer Services and Community.
It was noted that an FOI disclosure log would be published on the
Council’'s website by the end of January 2019.

The Committee were then apprised with details of incidents and near
misses regarding personal data together with the number of rights
requests and complaints received. The Information and Governance
Team have spent a considerable amount of time implementing
General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) which included the
delivery of awareness training seminars for both staff and Members.

Questions were raised around the level of response received from the
Information Commissioner’'s Office, the definition of vexatious
incidents, whether consideration had been given to imposing financial
sanctions and the latest position with regard to completion rates for
the Cyber Security and Data Protection e-learning module. In noting
that a simplified version of the resource pack would be produced and
that a future training session would be recorded and made accessible
to those unable to attend a face to face seminar, it was

RESOLVED

that the contents of the report now submitted be noted.
CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE PROGRESS REPORT
The Committee received and noted a report (a copy of which is

appended in the Minute Book) on progress of actions in response to
decisions taken at previous meetings.

Chairman



Agenda Iltem 3

Public
Key Decision - No

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Title/Subject Matter:  Code of Conduct Complaints - Update

Meeting/Date: Corporate Governance Committee — 19th March 2019

Executive Portfolio: Councillor G J Bull, Executive Leader

Report by: Elections and Democratic Services Manager & Deputy
Monitoring Officer

Ward(s) affected: All

Executive Summary:

This report provides Members with an update on complaints cases regarding alleged
breaches of the Code of Conduct. The Committee is responsible for maintaining high
standards of conduct by Members of the District and Town and Parish Councils, for
monitoring operation of the Code of Conduct and for considering the outcome of
investigations in the event of breaches of the Code.

Recommendation:
The Committee is requested to note the progress of any outstanding

complaints and the conclusion of cases resolved since the meeting in January
2019.




11

2.1

2.2

3.1

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

The purpose of this report is to provide a summary and update of completed or
ongoing complaints received regarding alleged breaches of the Code of
Conduct under the Localism Act 2011 since the start of the year.

BACKGROUND

In accordance with the functions of the Committee, this report seeks to provide
a summary of the current position in relation to the Code of Conduct complaints
since the last meeting.

At the meeting of the Committee on 13th September 2017, Members requested
that this report be submitted on a quarterly basis and to include categories of
the Code of Conduct cases to enable feedback to be given to Town and Parish
Councils should similar themes emerge on the nature of the complaints to
enable further training to be arranged.

ANALYSIS

Details of allegations/complaints in relation to the Code of Conduct have been
outlined in the table below. Specific detailed information regarding the complaint
has not been provided as this may be prejudicial to the conduct of the ongoing
complaints process and to protect the identity of councillors who may not have
breached the Code of Conduct.

Case District/Town/ Allegation/complaint | Outcome

Number | Parish Council

18/22 Little Paxton | Complaint against a | Referred back to the
Parish Council Parish Councillor | Parish  Council at

alleging he breached | Stage One to
3.2 (bullying) of the | consider. Councillor

Code apologised to relevant
parties and complaint
closed.

18/23 Great Staughton | Complaint against a | Referred back to the
Parish Council Parish Councillor | Parish  Council  at

alleging he breached | Stage One to
3.4 (disrepute) of the | consider as complaint
Code content not within the
remit of the Code.
Complaint dismissed.

19/24 Huntingdonshire | Complaint against | Matter being
District Council District Councillor | investigated and
alleging he breached | referred to an
3.4 (disrepute), 3.7 | Independent

(independent Investigation.

judgement) and 3.8
(acting unlawfully) of

the Code
19/25 Huntingdonshire | Complaint against | Matter  investigated
District Council District Councillor | and, in consultation
alleging he breached | with Independent
3.1 (leadership), 3.2 | Person, response
(bullying) and 3.4 | provided to
(disrepute) of the Code | complainant and

complaint dismissed.

10




19/26 Huntingdonshire
District Council

Complaint against
District Councillor
alleging he breached
3.1 (leadership), 3.2
(bullying) and 3.4
(disrepute) of the Code

Matter  investigated
and Councillor
apologised to
complainant for
comment made.
Complaint concluded.

4. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

4.1 There are no significant implications to report.

5. REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDED DECISIONS

5.1  This is an opportunity for Members of the Committee to be appraised of details
of completed complaints and any outstanding complaints alleged against the
Code of Conduct. This is in accordance with the functions of the Committee and
its duty to discharge functions in relation to the promotion and maintenance of
high standards of conduct within the Council and amongst Town and Parish

Councils within the District.

BACKGROUND PAPERS

None

CONTACT OFFICER

Lisa Jablonska

Elections and Democratic Services Manager & Deputy Monitoring Officer

Tel No: (01480) 388004

Email: lisa.jablonska@huntingdonshire.gov.uk

11



mailto:lisa.jablonska@huntingdonshire.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

Public
Key Decision - No

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Title/Subject Matter:  Grant Certification 2017/18

Meeting/Date: Corporate Governance Committee — 27th March 2019

Executive Portfolio:  Strategic Resources: Councillor J A Gray
Report by: Benefits Systems & Development Manager

Ward(s) affected: All Wards

Executive Summary:

In 2017/18, the Council received over £32.8m in Housing Benefit (HB) grant from
central government. This grant is subject to external audit as part of the control
framework. The Council’s auditors, Ernst & Young, complete this work.

The auditors are required to report their findings to ‘those charged with governance’
through the Annual Certification Report. This report is attached at Appendix 1.

Minor errors were identified which resulted in some additional testing and a
gualification letter was subsequently produced for the Department for Work and
Pensions (DWP). The errors identified resulted in minor amendments to the amount
of grant due.

Recommendation(s):

It is recommended that the Committee comment on the content of the external
auditor’'s Annual Certification Report 2017/18.

13




11

2.1

3.1

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

To report to the Committee, as those charged with governance, the conclusions
and recommendations of the Annual Certification Report 2017/18.

BACKGROUND

In 2017/18, the Council received over £32.8m of Housing Benefit grant. This
grant is subject to external audit by the Council’s appointed external auditor —
Ernst & Young. The findings are required to be reported to ‘those charged with
governance’, which is the Corporate Governance Committee. The report from
Ernst & Young is attached as Appendix 1.

ANALYSIS

The testing performed by the Council’s external auditor identified several errors
which are detailed below:

No issues were identified from testing of the initial random sample of 20
Rent Allowance claims. However, as issues were noted in 2016/17, an
additional random sample of 40 cases were selected relating to earned
income cases and the following errors were noted:

e 3 cases with e
[...]
 Report are required to be reported to
those “charged with governance”, which is the Corporate Governance
Committee.

9. LIST OF APPENDICES INCLUDED

Appendix 1 — Annual Certification Report 2017/18
CONTACT OFFICER
Barnleigh Huggins, Benefit Systems & Development Manager

Z 01480388479
barnleigh.huggins@huntsdc.gov.uk

Amanda Burns, Revenues & Benefits Manager
Z 01480388122
amanda.burns@huntsdc.gov.uk

16


mailto:barnleigh.huggins@huntsdc.gov.uk
mailto:amanda.burns@huntsdc.gov.uk

Huntingdonshire District Council

Certification of claims and
returns annual report 2017/18

156 January 2019




LT e - a5 8

Corparate Governance Committee 15 January 2019
Huntingdonshire District Council

Pathfinder House

St Mary's Street

Huntingdon

Cambridgeshire

PE29 3TN

Dear Committee Members

We are pleased to report on our certification work. This report summarises the results of our work on Huntingdonshire District Council’'s 2017/18
claims and returns.

Scope of work

Local authorities claim large sums of public money in grants and subsidies from central government and other grant-paying bodies and must
complete returns providing financial information to government departments. In some cases these grant-paying bodies and government
departments require appropriately qualified reporting accountants to certify the claims and returns submitted to them.

From 1 April 2015, the duty to make arrangements for the certification of relevant claims and returns and to prescribe scales of fees for this
work was delegated to the Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd (PSAA) by the Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government. For
2017/18, these arrangements required only the certification of the housing benefits subsidy claim. In certifying this we followed a methodology
determined by the Department for Work and Pensions.

Summary
Section 1 of this report outlines the results of our 2017/18 certification work and highlights the significant issues.

We checked and certified the h
[...]
ounting, tax, or other professional advice. Please refer
to your advisors for specific advice.

ey.com



Agenda Iltem 5

Public
Key Decision - No

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Title/Subject Matter: Review of Code of Procurement

Meeting/Date: Corporate Governance Committee — 27 March
2019

Executive Portfolio: ClIr J Gray, Executive Member for Resources

Report by: Procurement Manager

Ward(s) affected: All

Executive Summary:

The Code of Procurement is regularly reviewed to ensure that they reflect current
legislation and the changing needs of the Council. Both Codes provide the necessary
regulatory framework as well as basic guidance on “Best Practice”.

The changes to the Code of Procurement are proposed to ensure social value is
considered and sought in all invitations to tender for services and works. Improving
the delivery of social value should bring wider benefits, such as employment,
community or environment benefits, to the District

The Code of Procurement underpins governance of procurement in the Council and
is an annex to the Council’s constitution.

RECOMMENDATION

The Corporate Governance Committee is invited to comment on the proposed
amendments to the Code of Procurement.

27




11

2.1

3.1

3.2

4.1

5.1

6.1

7.1

8.1

9.1

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT
To approve the updated Code of Procurement.
BACKGROUND

The roles and responsibilities of Members and Officers are set out within the
Council’s Constitution. The purpose of the Code of Procurement is a framework
of guidance for Officers in compliance with Public Procurement Regulations and
prevailing best practice.

THE CODE OF PROCUREMENT

The Code has been revised to include Social Value (SV) following approval of a
SV policy by Cabinet on 14™ February. Although introduced in 2013, the Social
Value Act only applied to above EU threshold competitions for services resulting
little benefit delivered. The policy extends the scope to all tenders (>£100Kk) for
services and works. SV deliverables, such as employment, community or
environment benefits have to be delivered within the District and have to be
relevant to the subject of the contract.

There are other minor changes, including removal of references to the e-
marketplace which has been replaced by the TechOne Financial Management
System.

KEY IMPACTS
Lost opportunity to deliver additional social value benefits within the District.

LINK TO THE CORPORATE PLAN, STRATEGIC PRIORITIES AND / OR
CORPORATE OBJECTIVES

The Code of Procurement supports the Council’'s objective of efficient use of
resources by seeking Value for Money through best practice and appropriate
regulation.

CONSULTATION

None

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

None.

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

None

REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDED DECISIONS

The Code of Procurement supports the internal governance framework of the
Council, it also forms part of the Council’s constitution. This annual review
seeks to ensure that it continues to be relevant and up-to-date, reflecting any
new statutory regulations of changes in local management and practice.

28



10.

11.

12.

LIST OF APPENDICES INCLUDED

Appendix 1 — Proposed changes to the Code of Procurement
Appendix 2 - Draft amended Code of Procurement

BACKGROUND PAPERS

None

CONTACT OFFICER

Nigel Arkle, Procurement Manager

Tel No: 01480 388104
Email: nigel.arkle@huntingdonshire.gov.uk

29


mailto:nigel.arkle@huntingdonshire.gov.uk

Appendix 1

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO THE CODE OF PROCUREMENT

1.

This briefing note provides an explanation of the proposed changes to the Code
of Procurement.

Social Value

2.

A new paragraph 9.5 has been added to ensure incorporation of social value
requirements into future invitations to tender requests in line with the policy
approved by Cabinet on 14" February. Application of social value requirements
to invitations to tender seeks to enhance the delivery of benefits from contracts
beyond the traditional Best Value approach of compliance with the specification
and cost.

The aim is
[...]
on

Action Taken

Officer
Responsible

Delete from
future list

that any exception reports
by the Head of Resources
be presented to the
Corporate Governance
Committee.




	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS - UPDATE
	4 GRANT CERTIFICATION 2017/18
	Grant Certification 2017-18 Appendix

	5 REVIEW OF CODE OF PROCUREMENT
	7 CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE PROGRESS REPORT



Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

COMMITTEE held in Civic Suite 0.1A, Pathfinder House, St Mary's 
Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Wednesday, 27 March 2019. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor L W McGuire – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors E R Butler, D A Giles, 

Dr P L R Gaskin, H V Masson, D J Mead, 
Mrs S Smith and D R Underwood. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors 
P Kadewere, J P Morris, D J Wells and 
J E White. 

 
 

 INTRODUCTORY REMARKS - COUNCILLOR P KADEWERE   
 

 At the beginning of the meeting, the Committee placed on record their 
thoughts and condolences to Councillor P Kadewere whose family 
had been affected by the cyclone on the eastern coast of Africa.  
 

43. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 23rd January 
2019 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

44. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

45. CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS - UPDATE   
 

 By means of a report by the Elections and Democratic Services 
Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), the 
Committee were provided with a summary and update of completed 
and ongoing complaints received regarding alleged breaches of the 
Code of Conduct under the Localism Act 2011 since the start of the 
year.  
 
The Elections and Democratic Services Manager drew attention to a 
recently published Independent Report on Local Government Ethical 
Standards and advised Members that a report summarising the 
findings would be presented at the Committee’s next meeting.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the progress of outstanding complaints and the conclusion 

of cases resolved since the last meeting be noted. 
 

46. GRANT CERTIFICATION 2017/18   
 

 A copy of a report by the Benefits Systems & Development Manager 



was submitted (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) to 
which was attached the External Auditor’s Annual Certification Report 
2017/18. Members were reminded that the Council administered the 
scheme on behalf of, and claimed a subsidy from, the Department for 
Work and Pensions.  
 
The Committee were encouraged to note that of the £32.8m in 
Housing Benefit grant received from central government, errors had 
been identified totalling £169. This was considered to be low given 
that the Benefits Team processed around 2,100 new claims and over 
36,000 changes of circumstance for claimants in 2017/18. Having had 
their attention drawn to the fees charged by the External Auditor for 
completing this work, the Committee 
 
RESOLVED 
 

 that the contents of the External Auditor’s Annual Certification 
report 2017/18 be noted.  

 

47. REVIEW OF CODE OF PROCUREMENT   
 

 Consideration was given to a report by the Procurement Manager (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) proposing 
amendments to the Code of Procurement.  
 
By way of background, the Committee were informed that the 
changes proposed sought to ensure that social value was considered 
in all invitations to tender for services which would bring about 
employment, community and environment benefits to the District. 
Given that the Code formed part of the Council’s Constitution, an 
amendment was proposed to the recommendation contained within 
the report to enable the Committee to recommend approval of the 
Code to Council. Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the proposed amendments to the Code of Procurement as 

outlined in Appendix 2 of the report now submitted be 
recommended for approval by Council. 

 

48. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2019/20   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Internal Audit and Risk Manager (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Committee 
considered the content of the Internal Audit Plan for the period April to 
September 2019. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to the current restructure of the 
Resources Service. Although the final outcome was not yet known, it 
was anticipated that there would be a slight increase in resources 
within the Internal Audit Team. Concern however was expressed at 
the decision to move risk management and insurance services out of 
the Internal Audit Team. The Interim Finance Manager reported that 
the function would remain in-house within the Resources Service. 
Furthermore, the Chairman confirmed that overall responsibility for 
risk management remained with the Committee and that reporting to 
Members would continue as planned. Nevertheless, the Committee 



requested an explanation from the Head of Resources explaining the 
rationale behind the decision to move the risk management and 
insurance services team and to confirm that the service would not be 
outsourced.   
 
Given that the outcome of the restructure was not yet known, the 
Committee were advised that this might impact upon the proposed 
Internal Audit Plan. Having expressed their disquiet at being asked to 
approve an Audit Plan that was likely to change, Members agreed to 
approve the Plan on the proviso that an update was received from the 
Executive Councillor for Resources on the restructure and its impact 
upon the Committee’s role. 
 
In response to a question raised by a Member, the Internal Audit 
Manager confirmed that he would include examples where Internal 
Audit had demonstrated its ability to positively influence and 
contribute to service developments and initiatives in a report due to 
be presented to Members at a future meeting. In noting that 
performance measures for the Internal Audit Service were currently in 
draft form but that the Committee would have sight of the measures 
once finalised, it was   
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the Internal Audit Plan for the period April to 
September 2019 be approved; and  
 

(b) that changes to the Internal Audit Plan be approved 
following consultation with the Head of Resources (as 
Section 151 Officer) and the Chairman of the Corporate 
Governance Committee.   

 

49. CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE PROGRESS REPORT   
 

 The Committee received and noted a report (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) on progress of actions in response to 
decisions taken at previous meetings. In so doing, the Committee 
requested that the Annual Complaints Report include details of the 
number of complaints received the previous reporting year for 
comparable purposes. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


